No. 105.

THE SOIL CONSERVATION LAWS, 1952 AND 1956.

In pursuance of the provisions of section 12 (6) of the Soil Conservation Laws, 1952 and 1956, the following regulations made by the Board of the Soil Conservation Division of Philia-Masari, in the District of Nicosia, are published in the Gazette.

SOIL CONSERVATION DIVISION OF PHILIA-MASARI.

Regulations.

1. These regulations may be cited as the Soil Conservation Division of Philia-Masari Regulations, 1958.

2. In these regulations, unless the context otherwise requires-

"Board" means the Board of the Soil Conservation Division of Philia-Masari;

"Commissioner" means the Commissioner of the District of Nicosia;

" the Division " means the Soil Conservation Division of Philia-Masari;

" Law" means the Soil Conservation Laws, 1952 and 1956, and includes 10 of 1952 any Law amending or substituted for the same ;

16 of 1956.

"Soil Conservation Scheme" means the scheme approved by the Governor as provided by section 8 of the Law;

"works" means the soil conservation works of the Division.

3. Subject to the provisions of section 26 of the Law, the Board shall be responsible for the maintenance of the works and shall recover the cost thereof from the persons bound by the Soil Conservation Scheme, as in section 9 of the Law provided, in such proportion as the Board may direct, in addition to the rate payable by such persons under regulation 4.

4. The Board shall, at such time as may be determined by it in each year, fix the rates to be paid in that year by all persons bound by the Soil Conservation Scheme as in section 9 of the Law provided, for every Government donum of land owned by such persons which is benefited or is capable of being benefited by the works :

Provided that in fixing such rates the Board shall have regard to the benefit accruing to each such person from the works :

Provided further that in no case shall the rate fixed exceed f_{I} per Government donum of land.

5. All rates or charges levied under the provisions of the Law and of these Regulations shall be collected by the Treasurer appointed by the Board and shall be paid not later than the 1st September in every year.

6.-(1) Upon an application to the Commissioner signed by not less than three-fourths of the persons bound by the Soil Conservation Scheme requesting that the Division be dissolved, the Commissioner shall call a meeting of the persons concerned for the purpose of determining whether the Division should be dissolved.

(2) Every meeting so convened shall be held in the presence of the Commissioner at the time and place appointed, and if at such meeting a

majority of three-fourths of the proprietors or the authorized proxies thereof who are present decide that the Division should be dissolved, the Division shall be so dissolved accordingly:

Provided that all rates due and unpaid on the date of dissolution shall be levied and paid as if the Division had not been dissolved.

(3) The provisions of section 5 of the Law with respect to the first meeting of proprietors shall apply *mutatis mutandis* to a meeting convened under the provisions of this regulation.

(4) Any money in the hands of the Board or the Treasurer at the time of the dissolution of the Division and any money recovered at any time thereafter on account of the rates due and unpaid at the time of such dissolution, shall, following the discharge of any debts or liabilities of the Board, be paid to the Commissioner who shall utilize them for such purpose of public utility in the villages of Philia-Masari as may be approved by him.

W. Allan,

Director of Agriculture, Chairman of the Board of the Soil Conservation Division of Philia-Masari.

(M.P. 1307/57.)

No. 106.

THE PORT WORKERS (REGULATION OF EMPLOYMENT) LAWS, 1952 AND 1954.

PORT LABOUR BOARD OF LIMASSOL.

Gazettes: Supplement No. 3: 10.1.1953 to 21.3.1957.

It is hereby notified that in exercise of the powers vested in the Governor by sub-section (1) of section 4 of the Port Workers (Regulation of Employment) Laws, 1952 and 1954, the Governor's Deputy has been pleased to appoint Mr. George Mitsingas to be an appointed member of the Port Labour Board of Limassol in the place of Mr. Zafer Ali Zihni, and the constitution of the said Board shall be amended accordingly.

Made this 12th day of February, 1958.

(M.P. 1522/53.)

No. 107.

THE PORT WORKERS (REGULATION OF EMPLOYMENT) LAWS, 1952 AND 1954.

Port Labour Board of Larnaca.

Gazettes: Supplement No. 3: 10.1.1953 to 21.3.1957.

It is hereby notified that the port workers' side of the Port Labour Board of Larnaca has nominated Mr. Arif Said as their representative member, with Mr. Hassan Kizitli as a substitute representative member, in the place of Mr. Suleyman Hussein Zugurt, and that the constitution of the said Board has been amended accordingly.

Made this 12th day of February, 1958.

(M.P. 1522/53.)